Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Fishinghawk / Taylor
Assigned:  10/29/2013  Committee: 11/13/2013 Author:  Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 31-13

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-13 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014 — Mod. 3;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-13 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2014 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2014 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 634,374 for a total budget
authority of § 573.440,996. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-21-13 (detail attached) $ 634,374
Modification Request #3 (see Section 4 below) 0
Cumulative change in budget authority S 634374

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-13 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of § 0 to wit:

A. No Funding Authorizations — Only Grants Reporting in Section 2.

SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 16™ day of December, 2013

Tina Glory Jordan, %eakﬁ
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 4 day of gém ,2014

e/

Bill John nger, Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



ATTEST:

(3 —_

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Tina Glory-Jordan Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Dick Lay Yea
Don Garvin Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Lee Keener Yea
Janelle Fullbright Yea Janees Taylor Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea Jack Baker Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Absent Julia Coates Yea
Curtis Snell Absent

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2014 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref# by FY 2014 Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
40-DHHS-General 1] 3402610 Diabetes Grant Health Ed LA 21-13 88,225 88,2251 § -
2| 3408700 Kawi Café New 238,265 238,2651 % -

40-DHHS-General Total $ 326,490 | $ 326,490 | § -
55-HUD 3| 3552550 Collinsville F. D. Building {New 51,983 51,9831 % -
55-HUD Total $ 51,983 | § 51,983 | § -
61-EPA 4] 3612110 Leaking Underground Storage TaniNew 10,000 10,000 | $ -
61-EPA Total $ 10,000 | § 10,000 | $ -
62-EPA 5| 3622425 Brownfield Tribal Respoonse Pgm |LA 21-13 (195,000) (195,000)| $ -
6] 38224552014 UST New 150,000 150,000 | $ -

7] 3622460 2014 Brownfield Tribal Res Pg New 200,000 200,000 ! $ -

62-EPA Total $ 155,000 | $ 155,000 | $ -
70-US Department of Labor 8] 3701400 TLJC Operations LA 21-13 30,005 30,0051 % -
9] 3701500 TLJC Capital Projects New 60,896 60,896 | $ -

70-US Department of Labor Total $ 90,901 | $ 90,901 $ -
Grand Total $ 634,374 | $ 634,374 | $ -

Printed: 10/28/2013 4:19 PM

Grants Reporting Only

Nov Grants Operating FY2014 Pivot Table / FS_(Nov)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




dep enneinuingd
1adO anenuing

493 €LLL
493 LE/OL
jpunog Leg/olL
lounog Lg/0l

809°108°0£9 $ Iejo] pueis

2190926 (g1-zz-v1) |leyude)d

966'07'€LG  $  (er-Lev) Bupesado

809°108°029 § s,poyy Buipuad 1aye [ejo )
= bay 1edQ £-poN

6¥9'¥S1L°¢E bay 1od0O z-poiN

000'000°S Boy ded |-pon

00061 Bay 1odO L-pon

s}senbay jueis uoN

£1.02/62/01 8098y Apor

[punog Le/ol

Z19'09¢°26 fepde9 jejo|
000°000'G [ended L-pon
Z19'09¢°26 dvO €1-22-V1

NOILLVITIONOO3Y TVLIdVO

€10Z€EL L 3sanbas g-poy yim 66v19

0€€'80¢  $ 6567229799 $ €ve'v6e’0C $ 180°vELZE § 629°66V'609 $ 682°956'299 $ €T ¥6E0C  $ 9v0TYS'ev9 fejoL
0 L¥£'8€6'L ovL'se 0 L02'016°2 L¥€'8€6°L 000°009 LyE'8eE’L oinog Bulpun spafoid eded
0 000°059'Z 0 0 000°059°C 000°0S9°C 000°0S9°C 0 90In0g Bulpund 90IAISS 198Q
0 Liv'iie 0 S€9°'LL 9€8'661 Liv'iie 000°Zk LLV'661 90.nog Buipung Jayo
1102 959'71Z°} 0 0 959'71ZL €19'9¥Z°1 0 €L9'0vZ'L 90in0g Bulpuny asudisiug
0 vSZ'89L'y 0 0 52’891y ¥S2'89L 'Y 0 vSZ'89L'y 18 Buipun4 jood aseaT] jewisjyl
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 924n0g Bulpun4 jood aburi
£00'692 ocL'zLLOY 0 0 0cL'ZLL'OY LE1°186'0F 0089 1£1°216'0F 218 Bulpun |00 1500 19811pU|
0 9€e'vS8 0 162'8S S¥S'G6L 9£€'vG8 zzTest pLL'LLO 9ainog Bulpun sjeAud
0 v08'cey’l 0 LoL'szt €01'86Z°1 v08'sZy'l 0 v08'czy’L 901 Buipuny ewoyep|o Jo ajels
0 €89'1€0°C 0 6LL'8LL 96216} €89'L€0°C 00S €81°1€0°C 8a1nog Buipung 18YiQ [esepe4
0 908'c0v'9 0 v¥Z'GE9 295'89.'G 908°c0¥'9 0 908°c0v'9 8a1nog Buipun Joqe jodeq
0 9e5'8LL'C 0 8Y.'€ET 88.'788'1 9e5'8LL'T 0 9es'8lL'e 82In0g Bulpuny V3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 214G Bulpun spasodold BuisnoH
0 v89°'LLL' VY 0 L21'60L°} £05'890°cy ¥89'LLL' vy be'ive ELV'0ES VY @ainos Buipung anH
0 960°'2€€"} 0 9/9'GLL 0zy'ize’t 960°LEE) G129 Zy6'692°L 2.8 Bulpun4 uoneanp3 Joydag
0 200°'vLE'LL 0 861769 708'629°91 200'vLE'LL z6L'erL 018°0£9°9} 8ainog Buipung yasn
0 8Y8'vG8'9¢e 000009 09%'L70'¢ ggeeLzee 8VY8'vG8'9¢E 768'01G ¥G6'2£€°9¢€ 82Inos Bulpuny |eisuss SHHA
0 00789 00%'8€ 0 000°0€ 00789 0 00789 82ug Buipuny Aieuoaiosiq SHI
0 88122 0 690°'8€E 61.'782 8822 0 88.'cee 2Ig Buipun 9O A0D J|3S SHI
0 98€'069°'S 0 £89'8/¢ €0L'b1E'S 98€'069'S 0 98€'069'S 2us Bulpung H3 1L A0D J|9S SHI
0 6.5'L16'ViT 000'099'C v0S'€LY'LL SL0'v16'veT 6.5'L16'VrT (%14 6E7'676 VT I8 Buipun yjjesH A09 Jjas SHI
0 892°086'S) 0 100°092 19/°'0T2'st 892'086'S) 0 892'086'S) 8ainos Buipuny //¥-2011d 104
0 18€'Ge8'Ly €v8'66 9z8'8S L 812'995 Ly /8€'Ge8' Ly 0 18€'Ge8'Ly 0I8 pu uoheyodsueu] jo ydaq
0 zeV'rr8'ee €/8'08 880°L¥L LL1'919'€T ZeV'rr8'ee 0 zev'ri8'ee 2us Buipuny speoy 09 Jlas 104
0 ¥80°G0E' YL 008°0L £€8'192°1 LGP'Ze0'el ¥80°G0E' VL 009'6. v8¥'Gee vl 82In0g Bulpung A09 Jjos |0d
0 95'869°CL 0 920°'G6. 8.7'€06'LL 95'869°CL 0 ¥55'869'C) 8ainog Bulpun [eiauss |0d
0 0€5°0L 0 0 0501 0€S'0b 0 0£5°0L 821nog Bulpun pun Jusueulad
0 208'661 91 G2v'8.Z) 916'v6E 19¥'925 VL 208'661'91 000°0S¥ 208'67L'S) 8218 Buipun xe] ajoIys/\ J0J0
0 90'19¥'eT 9/2'122'6 09891 026'980'7 | 0'L9v'eT 801L'/6¢€'€L 8€6'c0L 0L 2018 Butpung xe] sjand Jojop
90e'2 09522118 98¥'vL€'9 268°'00S 'y 2L1'162'9L 998'621°/8 2T8'06¢g'L ¥€0'682'58 8ainog Buipund papuny AjjequL
13N Jejol NQ sivjsuel] *dx3 ~upuj dx3 j08.11Q jeloL uj siajsuelj SONUBAY @21nog buipung

¥10¢ 4V3A TTVISId 404

139dN4g IAISNIHIAJINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Janees Taylor, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 10/29/2013
Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #3 — T otal $634,374

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. November Grant Reporting:

Funding Source Reason Amount
40 - DHHS - Gen 2 — carryover reconciliation and new awards $ 326,490
55 -HUD 1 — carryover reconciliation 51,983
61 - EPA 1 —new award 10,000
62 - EPA 3 — carryover reconciliation and new awards 155,000
70 - DOL 2 — carryover reconciliations and awards 90,901

TOTAL GRANTS $ 634374
General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — In the original budget of $2,300,072, there was $1,550,072 in

Cash Out: Grant Required and $750,000 in Appropriated for Cash Match for future grants. None of the $750,000
has been used yet.

B. MOD - 3 Reguest - (0 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 0

1. No requests this month — Only Grant Reporting

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod-3 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,

nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respeﬁully,/

Attachments




RCVD

D5

10-29-13P02:5%

ADMINISTRATIVE
CLEARANCE

Dept/Program:

Signature/initial Date

Executive Director:

Signature/Initial Date

Treasurer: (Required:
Grants/Contracts/Budgets)

/fﬂ}fa(ure/pﬁial - Date

Government Resources:

Signature/initial Date

Administration Approval:

.
I

m 10-29-12

Signkture/initial Date

¢

LEGISLATIVE CLEARANCE:

al & Legislative Coordinator:

- 1zd

~3fGnature/Initial E{ate

L

Standing Committee & Date:

> 100 he A Snance,
\\\m\m

ghairperson:
ignature/Initia Date

Returned to Presenter:

Date

~ Cherokee Nation

Act/Resolution Proposal Form

Act |_] Resolution

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-13 AUTHORIZING

THE COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014
TITLE: OPERATING — MOD 3: AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Gaylon Thompson

RESOLUTION PRESENTER:

COUNCIL SPONSOR:

NARRATIVE:




